24-1319 SKID PLATE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Using a T-30 Torx wrench, Remove the 2 Front plastic engine guards on each side of the KTM 790. There is 2 bolts on the front (FIG 1) and 1
on the side where it connects to the OEM Skid plate. (FIG 2)

2. Using an 8mm T-Handle or Socket, remove all of the bolts holding on your existing OEM skidplate. There is 4 bolts on the front and 2
underneath. (FIG 3)

3. Remove the torx bolt directly under the footpeg on both side using a T-45 torx wrench. There is a spacer on the back side of those bolts that
you will remove and no longer need.

4. Using an 8mm T-Handle or Socket, remove the rectangle bracket with rubber bumpers from the center of the OEM skid plate. (FIG 4)

5. Using a 4mm allen wrench reinstall the rectangle bracket with rubber bumpers to the Enduro Engineering Skid plate using the provided
M6x20 Button head bolts. The 3 bolts will go in from the ground side of the skid plate. (FIG 5)

6. Replace the OEM Spacers under the footpegs with the Provided Aluminum Brackets. Reuse the OEM T-45 Torx bolts. The Spacer side of the
Bracket should face towards the outside of the bike. Leave this bolt loose for now. (FIG 6)

7. Turn page over 2 2> >

FIG 1

WARNING AND DISCLAIMER

All parts manufactured, designed or sold by Enduro Engineering, Inc. (EEI) are to be installed by a licensed

motorcycle dealer or a licensed motorcycle technician, Motorcycles can be dangerous. Serious injury, death and
property damage can result from the use of motorcycles. This risk is increased by improper installation or

misuse of after marker parts. EEI's customers must exercise good judgement in the use, control, alteration, part

. . . selection and installation, and maintenance of their motorcycles. In the event of a possible defect in material or
Skld Plate InSta"atlon InStrUCtlons design, or any other defect in a part manufactured, designed or sold by EEI, the responsibility of EEl is limited to
either a refund of the purchase price or the replacement of the part if EEI determines the part to be defective,
aualiw oﬂ'_Road Motorcycle P’oducts and subject to EEI’s inspection of the part within thirty (30) days from the date of purchase. (Note: any

attempted repairs or modifications made to EEI Products will void this limited warranty.) EEl, under no
circumstances will be responsible for incidental and/or consequential damages, property damage, personal
injury damage, or damage, injury, cost or expense of any kind or nature whatsoever. By purchasing as EE|
product or a product sold by EEI, you (1) acknowledge the above disclaimer and agree to its terms; (2) agree
that any claim brought against EEl arising from and/or pertaining to or otherwise related to a part
manufactured, designed or sold by EEl must be brought in the Michigan State Courts located in the County of
Ingham or in the Federal District Court for the Western District of Michigan and the Michigan law shall apply on
all issues; and (3) any claim against EEl must be brought within one (1) year of purchase of the product. EEI
enduroeng.comlls1 7.393.2421I/info@enduroeng.com makes no other warranty, express or implied, including without limitation any warranties of merchantability
and fitness for a particular purpose.




24-1319 SKID PLATE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

8. Line up your EE skid plate to your KTM 790. Starting with the rear of the skid plate insert 4 of the Provided M6x16 Hex head bolts by hand
into the brackets you installed in step 6. (FIG 7)

9. Moving forward insert by hand the 2 Provided M6x12 Hex head bolts into the next two holes near the center of the bottom of the skid plate.
(FIG 8)

10. On the left side of the motorcycle insert the provided L shaped bracket using a provide M6x20 Hex head bolt. This bolt should go through
the non-slotted hole into the threaded insert in the skid plate. The curve of the bracket should curve upwards. (This L Shaped bracket is used
on this side so that you are able to put your 790 on its side stand, remove just the plastic engine guard, and leave the skid plate on to change
the oil and oil filter. Simply remove the L Bracket with the plastic engine guard and leave the skid plate on the bike.) (FIG 9)

11. Moving to the front of the skid plate. Insert 4 of the provide M6x16 Hex head bolts by hand. Once Started Use an 8mm T-Handle or Socket
and tighten. (FIG 11)

12. Move to the bottom and tighten the 6 hex head bolts using your 8mm T-Handle or socket. (FIG 12)

13. Using a T-45 Torx wrench, tighten the 2 torx bolts on the brackets under the footpegs.

14. Reinstall the 2 plastic engine guards that you removed in step 1 using the provided M6x25 hex head bolts on the top 2 bolts into the
threaded inserts on the EE Skid plate. (FIG 13) The left side bottom bolt will go into the bracket you inserted in step 9. You will use a provided
M6x20 hex head bolt into 1 of the provided Nylon Lock nuts. The right side bottom bolt you will use a provide M6x25 hex head with a provide
Nylon Lock nut. Using an 8mm T-Handle or Socket tighten the top 4 hex head bolts on the plastic engine guards. Using the same 8mm T-Handle
or Socket along with a 10mm open ended wrench, tighten the bottom 2 bolts of the plastic engine guard. (FIG 14)

15. Have fun, be safe, and enjoy the ride.




